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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application 
Number: SU-AB 22-1132 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
4-COP-RX AB Permit with 

Distance Separation Waiver 

North: PD: Multi-Tenant Retail & Financial 

South: RMC-16: Multi-Family 
PD: Single-Family, Attached 

Comp Plan 
Designation: OC20 (Office Commercial) East: PD 13-0328/ROW & Single-Family 

(130 lots) 
Service Area: Urban West: RMC-12: County Owned - Vacant 
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Request Summary 

Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for an 
4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage (AB) Permit for sale and consumption of beer, wine, and liquor on the permitted 
premises only in connection with a restaurant having a patron seating capacity of at least 100 seats and a gross 
floor capacity (gross floor area plus covered patio area) of at least 2,500 square feet. Additionally, at least 51 
percent of the restaurant's total biannual sales shall be derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages 
to be located at 11778 North Dale Mabry Highway. 

As shown on the wet zone survey received July 28, 2022, the proposed wet zone footprint is 21,500 square feet in 
size, all of which is indoor area. The wet zoning is sought for an indoor leisure and entertainment facility with 
restaurant that is under development in a former dinner theater. According to the applicant, there will be multiple 
dining areas in the facility with a total of more than 150 patron seats.  

The parcel is zoned PD 99-0341 which allows for the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.  

Distance Separation Requirements for an 11-C AB Permit: 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement. 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 150 feet. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. 
There is a multi-family community zoned RMC-16 located 67 feet south of the proposed wetzoning 
footprint. 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E, waivers to the required distance separations may be requested by the applicant at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstances exist such that the necessity for the separation 
requirement(s) is negated. 

Required Separation from Residentially Zoned Property 

As shown on the wet-zone survey provided, there is a residentially zoned property developed with multi-family 
dwellings 67 feet to the south of the proposed wet zoning. The applicant requests an 83-foot distance separation 
waiver to the required 150-foot distance separation. The applicant has submitted the following justification for the 
waiver: 

Special or unique circumstances that make the specified distance requirements unnecessary. 

• The establishment will be a family entertainment center. 

• The structure maintained a liquor license since 2013 (or earlier) without any disruption to the community. 

• The structure is not within 500 feet of “community uses”. 

 
Staff Findings: 

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 
uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.” 

• The host use for the proposed wet zoning is located at the west end of a shopping center on North Dale 
Mabry Highway. The pedestrian and vehicular route of travel from the entrance of the facility to the 
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nearest entrance to the multi-family property, located to the south of the shopping center, is 
approximately 1,150 feet in length.  

• The host use for the proposed wet zoning is oriented to the east, away from the multi-family community 
to the south, and there are no public entrances or windows facing the multi-family dwellings. 
Furthermore, the multi-family site is screened from the proposed wet zoning by a 6-foot-high PVC fence. 

• The premises for which the proposed wet zoning is sought has been licensed in past years for 4-COP-RX 
use due to in part to a County mapping error which incorrectly identified the premises as being wet zoned 
4-COP-RX, when in fact the premises has no wet zoning. The proposed wet zoning reflects the alcohol 
use that has operated on the premises and will rectify the mapping error. 

• Staff has received no objections to the proposed wet zoning from residents of the multi-family community 
or other parties. 

• For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
the surrounding area and the necessity for the required separation from the subdivision is negated. 

Recommendation: 

Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-RX Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE. Approval is based upon 
the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 21,500 square feet, as shown on the revised 
wet zone survey received July 28, 2022. 

 
 

 
Staff’s Recommendation 

 
Approvable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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Part B. 1. - Written Description 

1UP Entertainment Partners, Inc., DBA, 1UP Entertainment + Social 

 

A. Business Location Intended USE and Operating Concept 

Operating Concept 

1UP Entertainment + Social will deliver family and community fun by being the premiere 
bowling-anchored leisure and entertainment destination in Carrollwood, FL. In addition to our 
anchor attraction- 10 lanes of upscale, boutique bowling, we will offer five additional cutting-
edge entertainment attractions, chef-inspired food with craft beverage and endless social 
experiences all under one industrial-chic design inspired roof.  Whether you come for bowling, 
Axe-throwing, interactive virtual reality, amusement games, Golf/eSports or just for great food 
and drink, you will find yourself at a premiere destination where new age playability + today’s 
FUN becomes tomorrow’s best memories!  Main attractions and features of 1UP include:   

    
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vision 

Be a positive catalyst in the 

community and premiere social 

destination that brings people 

together + enables them to have 

fun + create memories that they 

tell others about.   

Mission  

Deliver Positivity + 

Memorable Moments  
(the kind you never forget and want to tell over +over again) 

+ 

❖ Boutique bowling experience 
featuring 10 bowling lanes with 
lounge seating and lane-side food 
and beverage service 

❖ 7D Interactive XD VR Theatre 
❖ Golf Simulators and Lounges 
❖ OmniVerse Arena/Esports Gaming 

Lounge 
❖ 50 Amusement Games  
❖ 6 lane Axe Throwing 

 

 

❖ Chef-inspired menu with full-service 
restaurant dishing out local and 
regional scratch food in a private 
dining area 

❖ Full-service Bar featuring house-
infused spirits and craft beers  

❖ Private, multi-purpose, flexible   
corporate event space 

❖ Birthday and celebration  
space 
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B. Business Location QUESTIONS and ANSWERS 

For all Wetzone questions, please see response below or refer to document “Part B. 2 Site 
Plan” which includes both visual and written wetzone details. 

 

- The minimum distance indicated between the area to be wet-zoned and any residentially 
zoned property boundary line.    

- Answer: 300 Feet per Site plan.  Please see Part B. 2 for the Site Plan document. 

 

- The type and number of community uses within 500 feet of the proposed wet-zoning. 

Answer:Uses within 300 feet include 15 distinct residential, business, and an apartment 
complex use.  There are no “community uses”. 

- The type and number of existing wet-zonings within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet-zoning. 

Answer: In addition to 11778 North Dale Mabry (applicant) which has been operating under 
the assumption that a  4COP was granted since 1989, there are several other surrounding 
businesses with wet zoning in the same shopping plaza and an adjacent plaza.  Please 
see Part B 3.  Wetzone Survey  OR  “Reference A” below for an excerpt from Part B 3. 
Wetzone Survey. 
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REFERENCE A: an excerpt from Part B 3. Wetzone Survey : 

22-1132



 

 

22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132



22-1132

Received
06-28-2022
Development
Services

Clare Odell

OdellCl
Typewritten text
22-1132

OdellCl
Typewritten text
LUHO

OdellCl
Typewritten text
8/22/2022

OdellCl
Typewritten text
6/28/2022

OdellCl
Typewritten text
174766



PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 99-0341

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 79-0227

Flood Zone:AE BFE = 40.3 ft

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0192H

FIRM Panel 12057C0192H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120192D

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Major Modifications 01-0635 WD, 18-0584, 18-
0584, 19-1462

Personal Appearances 08-1166,12-0766

Census Data Tract: 011409
Block: 2007

Census Data Tract: 011409
Block: 2002

Future Landuse OC-20

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

180' AMSL

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 19426.0000
PIN: U-09-28-18-ZZZ-000000-83950.0
MAIN STREET PLAZA HOLDINGS LLC

Mailing Address: 
1003 W CLEVELAND ST

TAMPA, FL 33606
Site Address: 

11720 N DALE MABRY HWY
TAMPA, Fl 33618 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 09-28-18
Acreage: 6.40317011

Market Value: $6,004,000.00
Landuse Code: 1630 STORE/SHP CENTE

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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